parameters on the payback period. The minimum and maximum impacts are determined
by the smallest and largest change in payback time measured as a result of adjusting one

Energies 2022, 15, 813 12 of 21

of these parameters. A positive value indicates an increase in payback time, which is neg-
ative for the feasibility of the system. The further apart the values are, the more significant
the influence of that parameter on the result.

The most polluting scenario in the first set is scenario 2.1, where the most kilometers
are covered in the supply chain. In this scenario, 75% of the emissions are still avoided,
compared to the business as usual case, which indicates that the IMO2050 targets can be
achieved in this and all other scenarios. However, the results are sensitive to economic
growth. In a high economic growth scenario, the total net pollution is likely to rise, making
it harder to reach the 2050 targets. However, increased profit margins in this high eco-
nomic growth scenario can stimulate investments into decarbonizing technologies such
as ship-based carbon capture.

Table 3. Effect on payback time from variations of scenario parameters.

Effect on Payback Time of: Min Max
Onboard storage × 2 −20% −65%

Offshore distance × 2 for COC €100 +25% +130%
Offshore distance × 2 for COC €75 +60% +75%

Cost of Capture −25% −17% −60%
Onshore distance × 2 0% +14%

4.3. Second Iteration
With scenario 4.3 as the new base case, three other scenarios have been tested. Table

A4 in Appendix B shows the variations for this set. The results are summarized in Figure
5. The red line in this figure indicates the maximum payback period of 5 years. All points
below that line are feasible combinations. A line indicates the course of either utilization
price or tax level, while the opposite parameter is fixed at a price of €150. For example, the
course of the bottom row and rightmost column from Figure 4 can be seen as the green
lines in Figure 5. This figure shows that the best way to create feasibility is to reduce in-